
HELEN SHIELDS CANADIAN  ROOKIE-MASTER GAME
TUESDAY, APRIL 27, 2010

19 clubs took part in our annual Helen Shields Rookie-Master Game, which is named in memory of Helen Shields.  Helen,
who was from Thunder Bay, was a past President of the Canadian Bridge Federation.  Helen was very active in teaching and
introducing new players to duplicate bridge.  The Hearty Hearts BC had the largest turnout with 25 tables or 50  pairs.  The
Burnaby DBC came in second with 24 tables.  The Maritime Cards & Games had 20.5 tables and the North Okanagan BC

had 20 tables.  The CBF would like to express its appreciation to Richard Anderson for doing the analysis for this event.  

NATIONAL WINNERS (522 PAIRS)
  1. Gilles Berthiaume & Stephane Leblanc Club de Bridge Du Parc 70.83% 
  2. Sheila Tagger & J. Fainman Hearty Hearts BC 70.49%
  3. Din Donovan & Patricia Aker Cape Breton DBC 69.20%
  4. Venita McLaren & Jeremy Smee Bridge Centre of Niagara 68.56%
  5. Diane Desroches & Fernand Giguere Club de Bridge Du Parc 67.50%
  6. Anita Karp & Evelyn Hodge Burnaby DBC 67.26%
  7. Orest Holowach & Robert Roy North Okanagan BC 66.37%
  8. Paul Lovelock & Bill Anderson Tillsonburg DBC 66.10%
  9. Debra Blacklock & Clarence Dodd Burnaby DB C 66.07%
10. Bob Prystai & Harold Werkhoven Belleville DBC 65.91%

ZONE ONE WINNERS: (101 PAIRS)
1. Din Donovan & Patricia Aker Cape Breton DBC 69.20%
2. Frank Miller & Jill McCormick Maritime Cards & Games 65.28%
3. John Sleigh & Peter VanderBorch Halifax Bridge World 64.17%
4. Emile Arsenault & Roy Landry Halifax Bridge World 63.60%
5. Ivan Ross & Freda Maclennan Cape Breton DBC 63.39%

ZONE TWO WINNERS: (32 PAIRS)
1. Gilles Berthiaume & Stephane Leblanc Club de Bridge Du Parc 70.83%
2. Diane Desroches & Fernand Giguere Club de Bridge Du Parc 67.50%
3. Madeleine Marchand & John Armstrong Club de Bridge Du Parc 63.06%
4. Therese Larche & Suzanne Maurice-Hesson Club de Bridge Du Parc 59.72%
5. Suzanne Lalonde & Pierre Maltais Club de Bridge Du Parc 58.89%

ZONE THREE WINNERS: (128 PAIRS)
1. Venita McLaren & Jeremy Smee Bridge Centre of Niagara 68.56%
2. Paul Lovelock & Bill Anderson Tillsonburg DBC 66.10%
3. Bob Prystai & Harold Werkhoven Belleville DBC 65.91%
4. Michael Choma & Bill Bishop Tillsonburg DBC 65.08%
5. Ed Smereka & Dennis McFadden Aurora Bridge club 62.80%

ZONE FOUR WINNERS: (105 PAIRS)
1. Sheila Tagger & J. Fainman Hearty Hearts BC 70.49%
2. Claudette Magne & Glen Harmer Thunder Bay DBC 65.14%
3. Linda Boaz & William Treble Hearty Hearts BC 64.19%
4. Lyle Smith & William Purnis Algoma-Cambrian BC 63.67%
5. Greg Menuz & Norm Kortes Thunder Bay DBC 63.18%

ZONE FIVE WINNERS: (68 PAIRS)
1. Dave Ford & Joan McDonald Saskatoon DBC 65.71%
2. Jette Dasilva & Marnie Davie Meota DBC 65.38%
3. Raymond Olson & Della McCannell Saskatoon DBC 63.14%
4. Judy Sayler & Patricia Lopushinsky Edmonton Bridge Centre 60.42%
5. Susan Kolar & Fred Brown Prince Albert DBC 59.52%

ZONE SIX WINNERS: (88 PAIRS)
1. Anita Karp & Evelyn Hodge Burnaby DBC 67.26%
2. Orest Holowach & Robert Roy North Okanagan BC 66.37%
3. Debra Blacklock & Clarence Dodd Burnaby DB C 66.07%
4. Krista Kehl & Dan Watson Burnaby DB C 65.18%
5. Yinsheng Tu & Kai Zhou Burnaby DB C 63.69%



CLUB RESULTS

MARITIME CARDS & GAMES (41 PAIRS)
1. Frank Miller & Jill McCormick 65.28%
2. Verna Macleod & Hazel Harlow 61.32%

HALIFAX BRIDGE WORLD (28 PAIRS)
1. John Sleigh & Peter VanderBorch 64.17%
2. Emile Arsenault & Roy Landry 63.60%

AMHERST DBC (16 PAIRS)
1. Sheila Pipes & John Vogels 63.10%
2. Lou Kiley & Evelyn Tower 58.93%

CAPE BRETON DBC (16 PAIRS)
1. Din Donovan & Patricia Aker 69.20%
2. Ivan Ross & Freda Maclennan 63.39%

CLUB DE BRIDGE DU PARC (32 PAIRS)
1.  Gilles Berthiaume & Stephane Leblanc 70.83%
2.  Diane Desroches & Fernand Giguere 67.50% 

BRIDGE CENTRE OF NIAGARA (24 PAIRS)
1. Venita McLaren & Jeremy Smee 68.56%
2. Woody Coy & Christopher Loat 56.82%

BELLEVILLE DBC (27 PAIRS)
1. Bob Prystai & Harold Werkhoven 65.91%
2. Ruth McDonald & Robert Mound 60.80%

PETERBOROUGH BC (18 PAIRS)
1. Iris Dunse & Marie Doyle 60.65%
2. Diane Mumford & Dave Munro 58.56%

AURORA BC (22 PAIRS)
1. Ed Smereka & Dennis McFadden 62.80%
2. Douglas Farmer & Elaine Carter 61.61%

TILLSONBURG DBC (31 PAIRS)
1. Paul Lovelock & Bill Anderson 66.10%
2. Michael Choma & Bill Bishop 65.08%

THUNDER BAY DBC (36 PAIRS)
1. Claudette Magne & Glen Harmer 65.14%
2. Greg Menuz & Norm Kortes 63.18%

HEARTY HEARTS BC (50 PAIRS)
1. Sheila Tagger & J. Fainman 70.49%
2. Linda Boaz & William Treble 64.19%

ALGOMA-CAMBRIAN DBC (19 PAIRS)
1. Lyle Smith & William Purnis 63.67%
2. Rhona McLarty & Susan Sanders 61.04%

EDMONTON BRIDGE CENTRE (18 PAIRS)
1. Judy Sayler & Patricia Lopushinsky 60.42%
2. Jan Gillett & Faith Pritchard 59.23%



SASKATOON DBC (26 PAIRS)
1. Dave Ford & Joan McDonald 65.71%
2. Raymond Olson & Della McCannell 63.14%

MEOTA DBC (16 PAIRS)
1. Jette Dasilva & Marnie Davie 65.38%
2. Beatrice Prutti & Vern Iverson 53.30%

PRINCE ALBERT DBC (8 PAIRS)
1. Susan Kolar & Fred Brown 59.52%
2. Carol Beck & Joyce Forseille 58.73%

NORTH OKANAGAN DBC (40 PAIRS)
1. Orest Holowach & Robert Roy 66.37%
2. Muriel Gross & Ardelle Cates 61.31%

BURNABY DBC (48 PAIRS)
1. Anita Karp & Evelyn Hodge 67.26%
2. Debra Blacklock & Clarence Dodd 66.07%


